12/7/72

WHEREAS the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, recognizes The Whole Theatre Inc.'s efforts in general human and community betterment through the arts and specifically acknowledges those programs of the Whole Theatre aimed at:

1. providing quality arts programs for area audiences;

- 2. providing avenues of individual creative expression in the arts for people of all ages;
- 3. providing continuing education in the arts;
- 4. providing community access media;
- 5. providing financial support to regional artists;
- 6. providing future job orientation;
- 7. providing a drug alternative;
- 8. efforts in architectural re-cycling;
- 9. and long range efforts to conserve and expand the general art resources of the State of Indiana.

WHEREAS the Whole Theater is currently engaged in an effort to acquire the church located on the northeast corner of 4th and Lincoln Streets, and

WHEREAS said building is of historical and architectural significance, its renovation and continued use is acknowledged by the Council as being a long range aesthetic asset to the community and an important asset in revitalization of the downtown central business district.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, in view of these programs and goals the Common Council is moved to endorse the concept of the Whole Theatre and specifically that group's current efforts to acquire and renovate the church facility presently slated for demolition located on the northeast corner of 4th and Lincoln Streets in the City of Bloomington, Indiana, and further, that the Common Council supports these efforts as well as the continued success and establishment of The Whole Theatre in the City of Bloomington, in the State of Indiana.

Passed by a unanimous vote of the Common Council adopted: <u>2</u>772

Frollow Charlotte Council President

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor

24